
Agreement Number IN70031 
Fiscal Year 2021-22 

 

NT32 12/20 Modification    Page 1 of 2 

 
RIVERSIDE COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS 

3939 Thirteenth Street 
Riverside, CA 92501 

 
MODIFICATION 

Career Technical Education 
 

This is modification number four (4) to Agreement Number IN70031, by and between Riverside County 
Superintendent of Schools, hereinafter referred to as “SUPERINTENDENT”, and Perris Union High 
School District, hereinafter referred to as “DISTRICT”, for the CTE Master Agreement. 
 
This Agreement is modified in accordance with the modification clause. 
 
Effective July 1, 2022, Section one (1), Full-Time Equivalents, paragraphs two (2) and three (3) have 
been modified as follows: 

 
Full-Time Equivalents:  SUPERINTENDENT’S Career Technical Education Program, upon request of 
DISTRICT, agrees to employ 18.7 Career Technical Education Instructors at an annual cost of 
$114,483.00 per Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) instructor which includes salary and benefits.  This amount 
can be amended by SUPERINTENDENT to recover any changes in salary or benefits which are approved 
and implemented by SUPERINTENDENT. 
 
DISTRICT agrees to employ through contract 18.7 instructor(s) in the following programs over the three 
(3) school-years as follows: 

Program Full-Time 
Equivalent (FTE)* 
*FTE = 6 Teaching 

Hours 
Law Enforcement Instructor (Heritage) 1.0 
TV Video & Photo Instructor (Heritage) 1.0 
Allied Health Instructor (Liberty) 1.0 
Computer Programming Instructor (Liberty) 1.0 
Entrepreneurship Instructor (Liberty) 1.0 
Law Enforcement Instructor (Liberty) 1.0 
Marketing, Sales, and Service Instructor (Liberty) 1.0 
Patient Care – Emergency Medicine Instructor (Liberty) 1.0 
Public Safety – Law and CSI (Liberty) 1.0 
Systems Programming/Gaming Simulations Instructor (Liberty) 1.0 
TV/Video Production Instructor (Liberty) 1.0 
Auto Instructor (Paloma Valley) 1.0 
Digital Imaging TV/Video Instructor (Paloma Valley) 1.0 
Marketing Instructor (Paloma Valley) 1.0 
Auto Instructor (Perris) 1.0 
Culinary Instructor (Perris) 1.0 
TV/Video Instructor (Perris) 1.0 
Construction Instructor (Perris Lake) 1.0 
Culinary Instructor (Perris Lake) .85 
TV/Video Instructor (Perris Lake) .85 



Agreement Number IN70031 
Fiscal Year 2021-22 

 

NT32 12/20 Modification    Page 2 of 2 

 
Section one (1), Compensation, has been modified as follows: 

 
1. Compensation:  DISTRICT agrees to pay SUPERINTENDENT as follows: 

 
# of FTE Instructors FTE Instructor Cost 

$114,483 per FTE 
Support Service Fee 

3% 
Total Annual Cost 

18.7 $2,140,832.10 $64,224.96 $2,205,057.06 
 
 

All other terms and conditions of this Agreement shall remain the same. 
 

[x] This modification represents an increase in the amount of:  $353,752.57 
 
[x] The total amount of this Agreement, including this change:  $2,205,057.06 
 
[x] DISTRICT’S signature is required on this modification 
 
 
Riverside County Superintendent of Schools  Perris Union High School District 
3939 Thirteenth Street     155 East Fourth Street  
Riverside, CA 92501     Perris, CA 92570     
 
 
              
 Authorized Signature     Authorized Signature 
 
 
              
 Printed Name and Title     Printed Name and Title 
 
Date       Date       

Candace Reines, Deputy Superintendent

3/22/22




