
Agreement Number IN70031 
Fiscal Year 2023-24 

 

NT32 2/23 Modification  Page 1 of 2 

RIVERSIDE COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS 
3939 Thirteenth Street 
Riverside, CA 92501 

 
MODIFICATION 

Career Technical Education 
 

This is modification number eight (8) to Agreement Number IN70031, by and between Riverside 
County Superintendent of Schools, hereinafter referred to as “SUPERINTENDENT”, and  
Perris Union High School District, hereinafter referred to as “DISTRICT”, for the CTE Master 
Agreement. 
 

This Agreement is modified in accordance with the modification clause. 
 

A. This is year three (3) of a three-year term. Effective July l, 2023, section (I), 
Full-Time Equivalents, paragraphs two (2) and three (3) have been modified 
as follows: 

 
Full-Time Equivalents: SUPERINTENDENT'S Career Technical Education 
Program, upon request of DISTRICT, agrees to employ 23 Career Technical 
Education Instructors at an annual cost of $135,219.00 per Full-Time Equivalent 
(FTE) instructor which includes salary and benefits. This amount can only be 
amended by SUPERINTENDENT to recover any changes in salary or benefits which 
are approved and implemented by SUPERINTENDENT. 

 
DISTRICT agrees to employ through contract 23 instructor(s) in the following 
programs during the fiscal year 2023-24 as follows: 

 
Program Full-Time Equivalent (FTE)* 

*FTE = 6 Teaching Hours 
Law Enforcement Instructor (Heritage) 1.0 
TV Video & Photo Instructor (Heritage) 1.0 
Allied Health Instructor (Liberty) 1.0 
Computer Programming Instructor (Liberty) 1.0 
Computer Programming Instructor (Liberty) 1.0 
Entrepreneurship Instructor (Liberty) 1.0 
Law Enforcement Instructor (Liberty) 1.0 
Law Enforcement Instructor (Liberty) 1.0 
Marketing, Sales, and Service Instructor (Liberty) 1.0 
Marketing, Sales, and Service Instructor (Liberty) 1.0 
Medical Assisting Instructor (Liberty) 1.0 
Patient Care – Emergency Medicine Instructor (Liberty) 1.0 
Public Safety – Law and CSI (Liberty) 1.0 
Systems Programming/Gaming Simulations Instructor 
(Liberty) 1.0 

TV/Video Production Instructor (Liberty) 1.0 
TV/Video Production Instructor (Liberty) 1.0 
Auto Instructor (Paloma Valley) 1.0 



Agreement Number IN70031 
Fiscal Year 2023-24 

 

NT32 2/23 Modification  Page 2 of 2 

Digital Imaging TV/Video Instructor (Paloma Valley) 1.0 
Auto Instructor (Perris) 1.0 
Culinary Instructor (Perris) 1.0 
TV/Video Instructor (Perris) 1.0 
Construction Instructor (Perris Lake) 1.0 
Business/Finance Instructor (Pinacate Middle School) 1.0 

 

B. Section one (1), Compensation, has been modified as follows: 
 

Compensation: DISTRICT agrees to pay SUPERINTENDENT as follows: 

# of FTE Instructors FTE Instructor Cost 
$135,319.00 per FTE 

Support Service Fee 
3% 

Total Annual Cost 

23 $3,110,037.00 $93,301.11 $3,203,338.11 
 
 
 

All other terms and conditions of this Agreement shall remain the same. 
 
 
 

[x] This modification represents an increase in the amount of: $  696,377.85 
 
[x] The total amount of this Agreement, including this change: $3,203,338.11 
 
[x] DISTRICT’S signature is required on this modification 
 
 
Riverside County Superintendent of Schools  Perris Union High School District 
3939 Thirteenth Street     155 East Fourth Street  
Riverside, CA 92501     Perris, CA 92570     
 
 
              
 Authorized Signature     Authorized Signature 
 
 
              
 Printed Name and Title     Printed Name and Title 
 
Date       Date       


